



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1419/2025**

M/S LABORATE PHARMACEUTICALS INDIA LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Aroshi Pal, Adv.

versus

LABOCELL PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhilash Shukla, Adv.
for D-1.

Mr. Gaurav Purohit, in
person for D-3.
(M-8468050909)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

26.02.2026

As per service report, defendant no. 4 was served on 11.02.2026 & defendant no. 8 was served on 03.02.2026 via ordinary modes. The defendant no. 1 was unserved with the report “*addressee left*” & defendant no. 6 was unserved with the report “*addressee left as sold*”.

No service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff. The plaintiff is directed to file the service-affidavit before the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 submits that the plaintiff has not supplied the suit paper-book to defendant no. 1. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that without prejudice to rights and contentions, she will supply the same during the course of the day.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that all the defendants



have been served and she will bring the service-affidavit on record before the next date of hearing.

Appearance has also been made on behalf of defendant no. 3. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff also submits that the defendant no. 7 has approached the plaintiff for out of court settlement.

Upon filing of written statement as per law, then replication be filed in accordance with law.

List the matter for the status of service to the defendants/completion of pleadings on **16.04.2026**.

IA No. 32668/2025 (U/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

No reply has been filed by any of the defendant till date.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any