



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1419/2025**

M/S LABORATE PHARMACEUTICALS INDIA LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Siddharth Bambha, Advocate.

versus

LABOCELL PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhilash Shukla, Mr. Kartik Kumar

Aggarwal, Advocates for D-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% 17.03.2026

I.A. 6717/2026 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of the CPC)

1. This is an application filed on behalf of defendant no.1 under Order XXXIX Rule 4 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking vacation of *ex parte ad interim* injunction granted to the plaintiff against the defendant *vide* order dated 23.12.2025.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Siddharth Bambha, learned counsel for the plaintiff, who seeks and is granted three weeks' time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
4. List before the Court on the date fixed i.e. 22.04.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MARCH 17, 2026

Sumit