



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1419/2025**

M/S LABORATE PHARMACEUTICALS INDIA LTDPlaintiff
Through: Ms. Sucharu Garg, Ms. Aroshi Pal and
Mr. Abhirath Prashar, Advocates.

versus

LABOCELL PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Abhilash Shukla and Ms. K.
Aggarwal, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

% **ORDER**
21.05.2026

I.A. 14438/2026 (U/o XXXIX Rule 2A)

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, against the defendant alleging willful disobedience of the injunction order dated 23.12.2025.

2. Ms. Sucharu Garg, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff, states that despite the fact that the defendants were restrained from manufacturing, marketing, selling, offering for sale, advertising, promoting, using the



impugned marks “ **LABOCELL PHARMACEUTICALS** ”, LABOCELL, AMPICELL, CEZIN, OMEZUB, PAZADOSE, TETRACELL, RAZODOSE, ASCOKUFF DX, ALBEN-IMRO, HUNGRY, TROXOLAB, DERMI NEO 5 AND CANDICLEAN in relation to any pharmaceutical products, corporate name or



domain name, the defendants though have blocked the home page of its website, which on clicking, only shows 'under construction', however upon search on other service providers yesterday, the offensive listings of the defendants with the same infringing names and corporate names as also the label appear.

3. Learned counsel has handed over the said documents to Mr. Abhilash Shukla, learned counsel appearing for the defendants, who states that in case any such error has occurred on the part of the defendant, the same shall be rectified at the earliest.

4. However, he seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file a reply to the present application as also an affidavit of compliance in regard to the statement made above. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within one week.

5. List on the date already fixed i.e. 03.07.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 21, 2026

yrj