



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC011061552025
+ **CS(COMM) 1419/2025**
M/S LABORATE PHARMACEUTICALS INDIA LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sucharu Garg, Advocate.

versus

LABOCELL PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Ravinder Kumar Gupta and Mr.
Varun Gupta, Advocates for D-4.
Mr. Kiratraj Sadana, Advocate for
D5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. J. BHAMBHANI

ORDER

19.08.2026

%

I.A. 22497/2026

By way of the present application filed under Order XXIII Rule 3 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the plaintiff and defendant No.5 jointly seek a decree of permanent injunction in favour of the plaintiff and against defendant No.5 in terms of para 7 (i) to (ix) of the present application as well as paras 96 (a) and 96 (o) of the plaint.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the application is allowed.
3. The application stands disposed-of.

CS(COMM) 1419/2025

4. In view of the order passed above, the suit is decreed in favour of the plaintiff and against defendant No.5 in accordance with the terms of



settlement as narrated in para 7 (i) to (ix) of I.A. No.22497/2026 as well as paras 96 (a) and 96 (o) of the plaint.

5. The Registry is directed to draw-up a decree sheet. The terms of the settlement shall form part of the decree.
6. The suit is decreed and disposed-of *qua* defendant No.5 in the above terms.

I.A. 22498/2026

7. By way of the application filed under Order XXIII Rule 3 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the plaintiff and defendant No.6 jointly seek a decree of permanent injunction in favour of the plaintiff and against defendant No.6 in terms of para 7 (i) to (ix) of the present application as well as paras 96 (a) and 96 (o) of the plaint.
8. No one is present on behalf of defendant No.6 when the matter is called-out.
9. Re-notify before court on 06th November 2026, the date already fixed.
10. Re-notify before the learned Joint Registrar on 31st August 2026, the date already fixed.

A. J. BHAMBHANI, J

AUGUST 19, 2026/hb